



الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل السياحي
Jordan Investment & Tourism Transport Co.

No : A/10/136
Date :25 / 4 / 2019

الرقم : أ / 10 / 136
التاريخ : 25 / 4 / 2019

To : Jordan Securities commission
Amman Stock Exchange
Securities Depository Center

السادة / هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين
السادة / بورصة عمان المحترمين
السادة / مركز إيداع الأوراق المالية المحترمين

Subject: Quarterly Report as of
31/3/2019

الموضوع: التقرير ربع السنوي كما هي في 31/3/2019

تحية طيبة وبعد..

Attached the Quarterly Report of Jordan
Investment & Tourism Transport CO. as of
31/3/2019

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية الربع السنوية
للشركة الاردنية للاستثمار والنقل السياحي
كما هي بتاريخ 2019/3/31

Kindly accept our high appreciation and
respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،

Chafiq Hayek
General Manager



شفيق الحايك
المدير العام

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٢٩ نيسان ٢٠١٩
2429
رقم المتسلسل:
310
رقم الملف:
2019/4/136
الجهة المرسلة:

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية
وتقرير المراجعة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

فهرس

صفحة

-	تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية
٢-١	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٩-٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

١٠٥١٨١٢٨١

تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩، والقوائم الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعدالة عرض هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية". وإن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى إستنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية إستناداً إلى مراجعتنا لها.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بالمراجعة وفقاً لمعيار المراجعة الدولي ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن عملية مراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية طرح الإستفسارات، بشكل أساسي، على الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المحاسبية والمالية وعمل التحليلات وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل جوهرياً عن نطاق عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد يفيد بأننا أحطنا بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن التوصل لها من خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي التدقيق.

الإستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".

فقرة توكيدية

- إستلمت الشركة خلال عام ٢٠١٢ مطالبتين من دائرة الجمارك بلغت قيمتها ٤٤٥,٢٠٠ دينار أردني تخص رسوم وغرامات جمركية ناتجة عن تأجير بعض حافلات الشركة وبيع حافلتين للغير. هذا وقد قامت الشركة بالاعتراض على هذه المطالبات علماً بأنها منظورة أمام المحاكم المختصة.
- نود الإشارة للإيضاح رقم (٣) حيث بلغت خسائر الشركة التابعة المتراكمة مبلغ ٣٧٥,٨٤٣ ديناراً أردنياً أي ما نسبته ٧٥% من رأسمالها كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩.

طلال أبو غزالة وشركاه الدولية

محمد الأزرق
(إجازة رقم ١٠٠٠)



عمان في ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠١٩

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (مراجعة غير مدققة)	إيضاحات	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني		الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة
٩,٨٥٤,٥٢٠	١١,٨٥٣,٣٥٧	٤	ممتلكات والآت ومعدات
٣,٨٥٠	٣,٥٤٠		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
٩,٨٥٨,٣٧٠	١١,٨٥٦,٨٩٧		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٥٢٩,٧٦٣	٥٥٠,٥١٩		مخزون
٥١٦,١٢٣	٨٢٣,٢١٤		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,٢٩١,٦٥٦	١,٤٦٥,٥٣٤	٥	ذمم تجارية مدينة
١٦٠,٠٢٧	١٥٠,٩٩٦		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٤٧,٥٤٣	٤٥,٦٩٥		نقد ونقد معادل
٢,٥٤٥,١١٢	٣,٠٣٥,٩٥٨		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
١٢,٤٠٣,٤٨٢	١٤,٨٩٢,٨٥٥		مجموع الموجودات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (مراجعة غير مدققة)	إيضاحات
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٩١,٥٩٤	٩١,٥٩٤	حقوق الملكية
(١٢,٤٥٠)	(١٢,٧٦٠)	رأس المال المصرح به والمنفوع
٣٦٠,٤٦٠	٦١٩,٤٦١	إحتياطي إجباري
٥,٤٣٩,٦٠٤	٥,٦٩٨,٢٩٥	التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
		أرباح محتفظ بها
		صافي حقوق الملكية
		المطلوبات
		المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٣,٥١٨,٣٩٢	٥,٠٩٢,٦١٩	قروض - الجزء غير المتداول
٦٢٤,٠٤٩	٥٤٩,٨٨٥	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع - الجزء غير المتداول
٤,١٤٢,٤٤١	٥,٦٤٢,٥٠٤	مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
		المطلوبات المتداولة
٣٧٥,٩٤٥	٣٤٧,٦٥٨	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٦٥١,٢٣٩	٧٩٧,٣٣١	ذمم تجارية دائنة
٣١٥,٣٠٧	٤٧٠,٠٨٠	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع - الجزء المتداول
١,١٦٦,٦٠٤	١,٥٠٠,٧٢٩	قروض - الجزء المتداول
٣١٢,٣٤٢	٤٣٦,٢٥٨	بنك دائن
٢,٨٢١,٤٣٧	٣,٥٥٢,٠٥٦	مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٦,٩٦٣,٨٧٨	٩,١٩٤,٥٦٠	مجموع المطلوبات
١٢,٤٠٣,٤٨٢	١٤,٨٩٢,٨٥٥	مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
١,١٨٥,٤٤٨	١,٩٠٠,٩٥٩	إيراد النقل السياحي
(٩٠٦,١٢٠)	(١,٣٤١,٤٠٧)	كلفة النقل السياحي
٢٧٩,٣٢٨	٥٥٩,٥٥٢	مجمّل الربح
١٤,٦٦٣	٦,١٠٧	إيرادات أخرى بالصافي
(٣,٧٠٠)	(٣,٠٨٦)	صافي نشاط التوزيع
(١٧٧,٣٠١)	(١٩٧,٨٥٨)	مصاريف إدارية
(٦٠,٧٨٤)	(١٠٥,٧١٤)	مصاريف تمويل
٥٢,٢٠٦	٢٥٩,٠٠١	الربح
		دخل شامل آخر
-	(٣١٠)	التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٥٢,٢٠٦	٢٥٨,٦٩١	مجموع الدخل الشامل
٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال السنة
٠/٠٠٧ دينار أردني	٠/٠٥٢ دينار أردني	حصة الأساسية للسهم الواحد من الربح

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عقارن - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموزعة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

التغير في القيمة المعادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال أرباح محتفظ بها	التغير في القيمة المعادلة				
	المجموع	أرباح محتفظ بها	دخل الشامل الأخر	احتياطي إيجاري	رأس المال
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
٥,٤٢٩,٦٠٤	٣٦٠,٤٦٠	(١٢,٤٥٠)	٩١,٥٩٤	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	
٢٥٨,٦٩١	٢٥٩,٠٠١	(٣١٠)	-	-	
٥,٦٩٨,٢٩٥	٦١٩,٤٦١	(١٢,٧٦٠)	٩١,٥٩٤	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	
٥,٠٣٥,٨٤٣	(٢,٩٠٨,١٤٣)	(١٠,٧٠٠)	٤٥٤,٦٨٦	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	
٥٢,٣٠٦	٥٢,٣٠٦	-	-	-	
٥,٠٨٨,٠٤٩	(٢,٨٥٥,٩٣٧)	(١٠,٧٠٠)	٤٥٤,٦٨٦	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

الدخل الشامل

رصيد ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨

الدخل الشامل

رصيد ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
٥٢,٢٠٦	٢٥٩,٠٠١	الربح قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات لـ:
١٥٢,٦٥٦	٢٠٣,٩٥٣	إستهلاكات
(١١,٠٨٦)	-	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية:
(٣٠,٢٩٤)	(٢٠,٧٥٦)	مخزون
(٦٥,٠٧٦)	(٣٠٧,٠٩١)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٩٠,٥٢٥	(١٧٣,٨٧٨)	نم تجارية مدينة
١٤٥,٩٤٨	٩,٠٣١	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٧٥,٨٥٩	(٢٨,٢٨٧)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٨٣,٢٩١	١٤٦,٠٩٢	نم تجارية دائنة
١,٨٠١,٧٩٢	٨٠,٦٠٩	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
٢,٢٩٥,٨٢١	١٦٨,٦٧٤	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الإستثمارية
(٢,٤٦٠,٨٣١)	(٢,٢٠٢,٧٩٠)	شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
١٥,٧٦٤	-	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
(٢,٤٤٥,٠٦٧)	(٢,٢٠٢,٧٩٠)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة الإستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢٠٠,٧٤٨)	١,٩٠٨,٣٥٢	قروض
٤٩٧,٤٧٥	١٢٣,٩١٦	بنك دائن
٢٩٦,٧٢٧	٢,٠٣٢,٢٦٨	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التمويلية
١٤٧,٤٨١	(١,٨٤٨)	صافي التغير في النقد والنقد المعادل
١٠٧,١٥٣	٤٧,٥٤٣	النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة
٢٥٤,٦٣٤	٤٥,٦٩٥	النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

١- الوضع القانوني والنشاط

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	وزارة الصناعة والتجارة	رقم التسجيل	النشاطات الرئيسية
الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي	مساهمة عامة محدودة	١٠ تشرين الثاني ١٩٩٤	٢٦٠	مؤسسة كلفة أعمال النقل السياحي وذلك وفقاً للتولتين والأنظمة
شركة الفا لخدمات سيارات التيمورين	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٢١ تشرين الأول ٢٠٠٠	٦٤٠٢	تجارة وسطى النقل نقل الركب داخل وخارج المملكة

٢- أسس إعداد القوائم المالية والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".
- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية تتفق مع السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.
- تم إقرار القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠١٩.

٣- الشركة التابعة

تشمل القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وهي على النحو التالي:

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	رأس المال المنفوع	نسبة الملكية	مجموع الموجودات	مجموع المتطلبات	خسائر متراكمة (*)
			%	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
شركة الفا لخدمات سيارات التيمورين	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠	٢٩٧,٢١١	١٧٢,٠٤٥	(٣٧٥,٨٤٣)

(*) بلغت خسائر الشركة التابعة المتراكمة مبلغ ٣٧٥,٨٤٣ ديناراً أردنياً أي ما نسبته ٧٥% من رأسمالها كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩، وتشير المادة رقم (٧٥) من قانون الشركات رقم (٢٢) لسنة ١٩٩٧ وتعديلاته على أنه [إذا زادت خسائر الشركة ذات المسؤولية المحدودة عن نصف رأسمالها، فيترتب على مديرها أو هيئة المديرين فيها دعوة الهيئة العامة للشركة إلى اجتماع غير عادي لتصدر قرارها إما بتصفية الشركة أو باستمرار قيامها بما يحقق تصحيح أوضاعها، وإذا لم تتمكن الهيئة العامة من اتخاذ قرار بهذا الشأن خلال اجتماعين متتاليين فيمنح المراقب الشركة مدة لا تزيد على شهر لاتخاذ القرار، وإذا لم تتمكن من ذلك فتم إحالة الشركة للمحكمة لغايات تصفيتها إجبارية وفقاً لأحكام القانون، وأما إذا بلغت خسائر الشركة ثلاثة أرباع قيمة رأسمالها، فيجب تصفيتها، إلا إذا قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماع غير عادي زيادة رأسمالها لمعالجة وضع الخسائر أو إطفائها بما يتفق مع معايير المحاسبة والتدقيق الدولية المعتمدة على أن لا يزيد مجمل الخسائر المتبقية على نصف رأسمال الشركة في كلتا الحالتين] وهذا ولم يتم عقد مثل هذا الاجتماع لغاية تاريخ تقريرنا حول القوائم المالية.

الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عنان - المسلكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

٤- ممتلكات والآلات ومعدات

المجموع	مشروع تحت التنفيذ	أخرى	أثاث وأجهزة مكتبية	سيارات (١)	عدد وآلات	حافلات (٢)	مباني	أراضي	٢٠١٩ آذار
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	الرقم في بداية الفترة
١٨٨,٨٢١,٩٤٤	٥٥,٧٨٠	٦١٨,١٢٧	٢٥٠,٢٠٢	١,١٧٠,٦١٧	١٥٦,٥٨٦	١٤٤,٤٨٢,٠٠٨	٩٢٨,١١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرقم في بداية الفترة
٢٢,٠١٩,٧٩٠	-	-	١,٢٦٠	-	-	٢٢,٠١٩,٧٩٠	-	-	إستثمارات
٢١٠,٨٠٢,١٥٤	٥٥,٧٨٠	٦١٨,١٢٧	٢٥١,٤٦٢	١,١٧٠,٦١٧	١٥٦,٥٨٦	١٦٦,٤٩١,٧٩٨	٩٢٨,١١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
٨,٩٨٧,٤٢٤	-	٤٠٨,٦٢١	٢٢٢,٥٢٠	١٩٢,٧٧٥	٩٧,٤٢١	٧,٤٠٠,٨٥٨	٦٦٤,٢٢٩	-	الإستهلاك المزدكم
٢,٢٠٩,٤٥٣	-	-	٢,٤٨٤	١٤,٠١٧	٢,٣٥٩	١٧٥,٧٢٧	٩,٣٦٦	-	الرصيد في بداية الفترة
٩,١٩١,٢٧٧	-	٤٠٨,٦٢١	٢٢٥,٠٣٦	٢٠٧,٧٩٢	٩٥,٠٦٢	٧,٥٧٦,٥٨٥	٦٧٢,٩٩٥	-	إستثمارات
١١,٨٥٢,٣٥٧	٥٥,٧٨٠	٢٠٩,٩٠٦	٢٦,٤٥٨	٩٢٢,٩٠٥	٥١,٨٠٦	٩,٠٧٢,١٥٣	٢٥٤,١١٥	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
-	-	-	(١٠٠)	(٢٢,٥٠٠)	-	-	-	-	الصافي

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨

التكلفة

١٥,١٠٢,٢١٦	٤٠,٢٨٠	٤٢٧,٨١٤	٢٢٦,٩٩٥	١,١١٢,٤٠٢	١٤٥,٥١٥	١١,٠٠٢,٩٦٦	٩٢٥,٠١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في بداية السنة
٣,٧٢٢,٣٢٨	١٥,٥٠٠	١٩,٠٣١٣	٢٣,٣٠٧	٧٨,٧٩٥	٦,٠٧١	٣,٤٤٤,٢٤٢	٣,١٠٠	-	إستثمارات
(٢٢,٦٠٠)	-	-	(١٠٠)	(٢٢,٥٠٠)	-	-	-	-	إستثمارات
١٨,٨٤١,٩٤٤	٥٥,٧٨٠	٦١٨,١٢٧	٢٥٠,٢٠٢	١,١٧٠,٦١٧	١٥٦,٥٨٦	١٤,٤٤٨,٢٠٨	٩٢٨,١١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الرصيد في نهاية السنة
٨,١١٩,٥١٢	-	٢٨٨,٦٢٣	٢١٢,٠١٠	١٠٩,٠٨٥	٨٤,٨٩٩	٦,٧٢٦,٣٨١	٦٢٧,٥١٤	-	الإستهلاك المزدكم
٨٨٧,٠٣٣	-	١١٩,٥٩٨	٩,٥٧٠	١٠٣,٧٥٦	١٢,٥٢٢	٦٠,٤١٧٧	٣٧,١١٥	-	الرصيد في بداية السنة
(١٩,١٢١)	-	-	(١٠)	(١٩,٠٦١)	-	-	-	-	إستثمارات
٨,٩٨٧,٤٢٤	-	٤٠٨,٦٢١	٢٢٦,٥٢٠	١٩٢,٧٧٥	٩٧,٤٢١	٧,٤٠٠,٨٥٨	٦٦٤,٢٢٩	-	الرصيد في نهاية السنة
٩,٨٥٤,٥٢٠	٥٥,٧٨٠	٢٠٩,٩٠٦	٢٧,١٨٢	٩٧٦,٩٢٢	٥٤,١٦٥	٧,٠٤٧,٣٥٠	٢٦٢,٤٨١	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	الصافي

(*) يتضمن بند الأراضي أعلاه أرض بكلفة ٦٠٧,٠٧٥ دينار أردني مرهونة مقابل القروض الممنوحة كما هو وارد في إيضاح رقم (٦).

(**) تتضمن بند حافلات وسيارات أعلاه، حافلات وسيارات بكلفة ٨,٩٤٤,٧٨٠ دينار أردني مرهونة لصالح البنوك والشركة المرهونة كما هو موضح في إيضاح (٦) وبنود الشيكات المرجلة.

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

٥- ذمم تجارية مدينة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٨٩٧,٣٦٩	١,٠٧١,١٥٠	ذمم تجارية
٤٢٩,٠٨٢	٤٢٩,١٣٢	ذمم قضايا
٤٠١,٠٨٤	٤٠١,١٣١	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة (*)
(٤٣٥,٨٧٩)	(٤٣٥,٨٧٩)	ي طرح: مخصص ذمم مشکوك في تحصيلها
١,٢٩١,٦٥٦	١,٤٦٥,٥٣٤	الصافي

- تتألف المعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة من المعاملات مع الشركات التي يملك فيها المساهمين حصص مؤثرة
- يتألف بند ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٣٠٨,٢٨٨	٣٠٨,٢٨٨	شركة إستثمار للخدمات المالية
٦٢,٤٠٦	٦٢,٤٠٦	شركة طنطنش للسياحة والسفر
٥,٦١٣	٥,٦١٣	شركة المركز العربي للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية
٢٤,٧٧٧	٢٤,٨٢٤	شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية
٤٠١,٠٨٤	٤٠١,١٣١	المجموع

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

٦- القروض

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩		تقف القرض	مدة القرض	غيات القرض	لجنة القرض
	المجموع	الجزء غير المتكامل				
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني		
						بنك القرض بموجب ٨٠ قسط شهري سنوي بمبلغ ٢٧,١٢٥ دينار أردني، يتحقق القسط الأول بشهر تموز ٢٠١٩ ويتحقق القسط الأخير بشهر شباط ٢٠٢٦
	٢,٢٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٨٦٥,٨٧٥	٢٢٤,١٢٥	٢,٢٠٠,٠٠٠	شراء حلات وسيرات	بنك الإسلامي الأردني
						بنك القرض بموجب ١١ قسط شهري سنوي بمبلغ ٢٠,٢٠٢ دينار أردني ما عدا القسط الأخير بمبلغ ٢٠,٥٠٠ دينار أردني، يتحقق القسط الأول بشهر تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٨ ويتحقق القسط الأخير بشهر نيسان ٢٠٢٦
	١٩,٢٩٤,٠٠٠	١,٨٤٨,٥٠٠	٢٢٣,٦٠٠	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	شراء حلات وسيرات	بنك العربي
						بنك القرض بموجب ٦٠ قسط شهري سنوي بمبلغ ٦٩,٩١٦ دينار أردني ما عدا القسط الأخير بمبلغ ٦٩,٩٥٦ دينار أردني، يتحقق القسط الأول بشهر آذار ٢٠١١ ويتحقق القسط الأخير ليل ٢٠٢٢
	١,٢٢٦,٥٩٦	١,٥٠٨,٠٠٠	٤٤٤,٠٠٠	١,٧٩٥,٠٠٠	شراء حلات وسيرات	بنك العربي
						بنك القرض بموجب ٥٢ قسط شهري سنوي ما عدا القسط الأخير الذي يتبقى رصيد القرض، يتحقق القسط الأول بشهر تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٧ ويتحقق القسط الأخير بشهر نيسان ٢٠٢٢
	١,٥١٩,٠٠٠	١,١٢٦,٨٤٨	٣٥٩,٠٠٤	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	شراء حلات وسيرات	بنك الاتحاد
	٢٢,١٢٩,٥٩٦	٦,٥٩٢,٢٤٨	٥,٠٩٢,٦١٩	١,٥٠٠,٧٦٩		المجموع

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated condensed Financial Statements
and Review Report
for the three months ended March 31, 2019**

Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Report on review of interim consolidated condensed financial information	-
Interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019 – (Reviewed and unaudited)	1-2
Interim consolidated condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2019– (Reviewed and unaudited)	3
Interim consolidated condensed statement of changes in equity for the three months ended March 31, 2019– (Reviewed and unaudited)	4
Interim consolidated condensed statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2019– (Reviewed and unaudited)	5
Notes to the interim consolidated condensed financial statement ended March 31, 2019	6-9

105181281

Report on Review of Interim Consolidated Condensed Financial Information

To Messrs. Shareholders and Board members,
Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

We have reviewed the interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position of Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport company, (Public Shareholding Company), as at March 31, 2019, and the related interim consolidated condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim consolidated condensed financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion about this interim condensed financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement no. (2410) "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of interim consolidated condensed financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim consolidated condensed financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Emphasis of matter

- The company received two claims during 2012 from the customs department which amounted to JD 445,200 that are related to customs fees and penalties that resulted from renting some of the companies buses and the sale of two buses to other entities, the company objected on those claims noting that these claims are still pending at the specialized courts.
- We would like to refer to note (3) were the subsidiary company accumulated losses amounted to JD 375,843 which represents 75% of its capital as at March 31, 2019.



Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. International

Mohammad Al-azraq
(License # 1000)

Amman, on April 23, 2019

TAG-Org Building, No. 104
Mecca Street, Un-Uthaina
Tel.: +962 6 5100 600
Fax: +962 6 5100 601
P.O.Box: 3966, Amman 11953 Jordan

MEMBER OF THE
FORUM OF FIRMS

tagi.com

tagco.amman@tagi.com

مبنى مجموعة طلال أبوغزاله، رقم ١٠٤
شوارع مكة، أم أنينة
هاتف: +٩٦٢ ٦ ٥١٠٠ ٦٠٠
فاكس: +٩٦٢ ٦ ٥١٠٠ ٦٠١
ص.ب: ٣٩٦٦، عمان ١١٩٥٣ الأردن

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019
- (Reviewed and unaudited)**

	March 31, 2019 (Reviewed and unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)
	JD	JD
ASSETS		
Non-current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	4 11,853,357	9,854,520
Investment in financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income	3,540	3,850
Total Non-current Assets	11,856,897	9,858,370
Current Assets		
Inventory	550,519	529,763
Other debit balances	823,214	516,123
Trade receivables	5 1,465,534	1,291,656
Checks under collection	150,996	160,027
Cash and cash equivalents	45,695	47,543
Total Current Assets	3,035,958	2,545,112
TOTAL ASSETS	14,892,855	12,403,482

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019
- (Reviewed and unaudited)**

	March 31, 2019 (Reviewed and unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)
	JD	JD
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Authorized and paid in capital	5,000,000	5,000,000
Statutory reserve	91,594	91,594
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(12,760)	(12,450)
Retained earnings	619,461	360,460
Net Equity	5,698,295	5,439,604
Liabilities		
Non-Current Liabilities		
Loans - non-current portion	6 5,092,619	3,518,392
Deferred checks - non-current portion	549,885	624,049
Total Non-Current Liabilities	5,642,504	4,142,441
Current Liabilities		
Other credit balances	347,658	375,945
Trade payables	797,331	651,239
Deferred checks - current portion	470,080	315,307
Loan - current portion	6 1,500,729	1,166,604
Bank overdraft	436,258	312,342
Total Current Liabilities	3,552,056	2,821,437
Total Liabilities	9,194,560	6,963,878
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	14,892,855	12,403,482

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Interim consolidated condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended
March 31, 2019- (Reviewed and unaudited)**

	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
	JD	JD
Tourism transportation revenue	1,900,959	1,185,448
Tourism transportation cost	<u>(1,341,407)</u>	<u>(906,120)</u>
Gross profit	<u>559,552</u>	<u>279,328</u>
Other revenues, Net	6,107	14,663
Net distribution activity	(3,086)	(3,700)
Administrative expenses	(197,858)	(177,301)
Finance costs	<u>(105,714)</u>	<u>(60,784)</u>
Profit	259,001	52,206
Other comprehensive income		
Change in fair value of investment in financial asset through other comprehensive income	<u>(310)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive income	<u><u>258,691</u></u>	<u><u>52,206</u></u>
Weighted average number of shares	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>7,500,000</u>
Basic earning per share	<u>JD 0/052</u>	<u>JD 0/007</u>

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim consolidated condensed statement of changes in equity for the three months ended March 31, 2019 - (Reviewed and unaudited)

	Capital		Statutory reserve	Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		Retained earnings (accumulated losses)	Total
	JD	JD		JD	JD		
For the three months ended on March 31, 2019							
Balance as at January 1, 2019	5,000,000	-	91,594	(12,450)	360,460	5,439,604	
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	(310)	259,001	258,691	
Balance as at March 31, 2019	5,000,000	-	91,594	(12,760)	619,461	5,698,295	
For the three months ended on March 31, 2018							
Balance as at January 1, 2018	7,500,000	-	454,686	(10,700)	(2,908,143)	5,035,843	
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	52,206	52,206	
Balance as at March 31, 2018	7,500,000	-	454,686	(10,700)	(2,855,937)	5,088,049	

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Interim consolidated condensed statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2019
- (Reviewed and unaudited)**

	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
	JD	JD
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	259,001	52,206
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation	203,953	152,656
Gains on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	(11,086)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Inventory	(20,756)	(30,294)
Other debit balances	(307,091)	(65,076)
Trade receivables	(173,878)	90,525
Checks under collection	9,031	145,948
Other credit balances	(28,287)	75,859
Trade payables	146,092	83,291
Deferred checks	80,609	1,801,792
Net cash from operating activities	<u>168,674</u>	<u>2,295,821</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(2,202,790)	(2,460,831)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	15,764
Net cash from investing activities	<u>(2,202,790)</u>	<u>(2,445,067)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Loans	1,908,352	(200,748)
Bank overdraft	123,916	497,475
Net cash from financing activities	<u>2,032,268</u>	<u>296,727</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(1,848)</u>	<u>147,481</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	47,543	107,153
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	<u><u>45,695</u></u>	<u><u>254,634</u></u>

The attached notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Notes to the interim consolidated condensed financial statements for the three months ended
March 31, 2019**

1. Legal status and activities

Company	Legal status	Ministry of Trade and Finance	Registration Number	Main activities
Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport	PSC	November 10, 1994	260	Tourism transportation in accordance to rules and regulations
Alpha Limo services company	LLC	October 31, 2000	6402	Transportation services, passengers transportation inside and outside of Jordan

2. Financial statements preparation framework and significant accounting policies

- The interim consolidated condensed financial information for the company were prepared according to the International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".
- Accounting policies used in preparing the consolidated interim financial statement are consistent with those policies used in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.
- The financial statements were approved by the Company's board of directors in its session held on April 23, 2019.

3. Subsidiary company

- The interim consolidated condensed financial information for the company include the financial statements of the subsidiary company as at March 31, 2019 as follows:

Company	Legal status	Paid of Capital	Ownership rate	Total Assets	Total Liabilities	Accumulated Losses (*)
			%	JD	JD	JD
Alpha Limo Services Company	LLC	500,000	100	797,211	673,045	(375,843)

(*)Accumulated losses of the subsidiary company amounted to JD 375,843 representing 75% of its capital as at March 31, 2019. According to Article (75) of Jordanian Companies Law No. 22 for year 1997 [Should the losses of the limited liability company exceed half of its capital, the company's manager or its management committee shall invite the company's General Assembly to an extraordinary meeting in order to decide on whether the company should be liquidated or continue to exist in a manner that would rectify its position. If the General assembly fails to reach a decision in this respect within two consecutive meetings, the controller shall grant the company a grace period of not more than a month to reach the decision If it fails in reaching a decision, the company shall be referred to court for the purposed of compulsory liquidation in accordance with the provisions of the law should the company's losses amount to three quarters of its capital. the company shall be liquidated unless the General Assembly decides in an extraordinary meeting to increase the company's capital to deal with the losses or quench it in accordance with accredited international accounting and auditing standards, provided that the total of the remaining losses do not exceed half of the company's capital in both cases]. Such meeting was not held until the date of our report on the financial statements.

Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the interim consolidated condensed financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019

4. Property, plant and equipment

March 31, 2019	Lands (*)		Buildings		Buses (**)		Equipment and tools		Vehicles (**)		Furniture and office equipment		Other		Projects under construction		Total	
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Cost	1,219,234	-	928,110	-	14,448,208	151,586	1,170,697	250,202	618,127	55,780	18,841,944	2,202,790	21,044,734	-	-	-	-	-
Balance - beginning of year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	-	-	-	-	2,201,530	1,260	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance - end of period	1,219,234	-	928,110	-	16,649,738	151,586	1,170,697	251,462	618,127	55,780	21,044,734	2,202,790	21,044,734	-	-	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance - beginning of year	-	-	664,629	-	7,400,858	97,421	193,775	223,520	408,221	-	8,987,424	-	8,987,424	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	-	9,366	-	175,727	2,359	14,017	2,484	-	-	203,953	-	203,953	-	-	-	-	-
Balance - end of period	-	-	673,995	-	7,576,585	99,780	207,792	225,004	408,221	-	9,191,377	-	9,191,377	-	-	-	-	-
Net	1,219,234	-	254,115	-	9,073,153	51,806	962,905	26,458	209,906	55,780	11,853,357	2,202,790	11,853,357	-	-	-	-	-
December 31, 2018																		
Cost	1,219,234	-	925,010	-	11,003,966	145,515	1,113,402	226,995	427,814	40,280	15,102,216	22,600	15,102,216	-	-	-	-	-
Balance - beginning of year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	-	-	3,180	-	3,441,242	6,071	79,795	23,307	190,313	15,500	3,762,328	22,600	3,762,328	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	(22,500)	(100)	-	-	(22,600)	-	(22,600)	-	-	-	-	-
Balance - end of year	1,219,234	-	928,110	-	14,448,208	151,586	1,170,697	250,202	618,127	55,780	18,841,944	2,202,790	18,841,944	-	-	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance - beginning of year	-	-	627,514	-	6,796,381	81,899	109,085	213,010	288,623	-	8,119,512	-	8,119,512	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	-	37,115	-	604,477	12,522	103,751	9,570	119,598	-	887,033	-	887,033	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19,061)	(60)	-	-	(19,121)	-	(19,121)	-	-	-	-	-
Balance - end of year	-	-	664,629	-	7,400,858	97,421	193,775	222,520	408,221	-	8,987,424	-	8,987,424	-	-	-	-	-
Net	1,219,234	-	263,481	-	7,047,350	54,165	976,922	27,682	209,906	55,780	9,854,520	2,202,790	9,854,520	-	-	-	-	-

(*) Lands item included land with a cost of JD 607,075 which is mortgaged against loans mentioned in note (6).

(**) Buses and vehicles above include buses and vehicles with a cost JD 8,944,780 which are mortgaged in favor of banks and the supplier as mentioned in note (6), and the deferred checks item.

5. Trade receivables

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	JD	JD
Trade receivables	1,071,150	897,369
Legal cases	429,132	429,082
Due from related parties (*)	401,131	401,084
Less : allowance for expected credit losses	(435,879)	(435,879)
Net	<u>1,465,534</u>	<u>1,291,656</u>

(*) Related parties transactions consist of transactions with the companies which shareholders own significant shares.

(**) Due from related parties consist of the following:

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	JD	JD
Istithmar Investment Company	308,288	308,288
Tantash for Tourism and Travel company	62,406	62,406
Arab Center For Pharmaceutical and Chemical Industries Company	5,613	5,613
Middle East Pharmaceutical and Chemical Industries Company	24,824	24,777
Total	<u>401,131</u>	<u>401,084</u>

Notes to the interim consolidated condensed financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019

6. Loans

Lender	Loan objectives	Loan period	Loan ceiling	March 31, 2019		December 31, 2018	
				Current portion	Non-current portion	Total	Total
			JD	JD	JD	JD	
Jordan Islamic bank	Buses and vehicles purchases	The loan is repaid on 80 installments each installment amounts to JD 37,125 the first installments was due on July 2019 and the last installment is due on February 2026	2,200,000	334,125	1,865,875	2,200,000	-
Arab bank	Buses and vehicles purchases	The loan is repaid on 66 installments each installment amounts to JD 30,303 except the last installment which amounts to JD 30,500 the first installments was due on November 2018 and the last installment is due on April 2024	2,000,000	363,600	1,484,900	1,848,500	19,394,000
Arab bank	Buses and vehicles purchases	The loan is repaid on 60 monthly equal installments each installment amounts to JD 29,916 except the last installment which amounts to JD 29,956 the first installment was due on March 2019 and the last installment is due on May 2022	1,795,000	444,000	964,000	1,408,000	1,226,596
Itihad bank	Buses and vehicles purchases	The loan is repaid on 53 equal installments except the last installment which represent the remainder of the loan the first installments was due on November 2017 and the last installment is due on April 2022	2,000,000	359,004	777,844	1,136,848	1,519,000
Total			1,500,729	5,092,619	3,256,500	22,139,596	